
Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

  

 

Prepared by the Harvey County Health Department 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

2 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

This directory was made possible from a grant of the 
Schowalter Foundation and the Harvey County Commu-
nity Partnership. The directory contains listings of area  

social, health, support, educational and employment 
services in Harvey County, Kansas. The  

Harvey County Health Department does not assume re-
sponsibility for omissions nor for the accuracy of the in-
formation offered in this directory. Thanks to Ben     

Preheim and Green Leaf Design Elements for contribut-
ing the cover art.  

      
The agencies and organizations are listed in alphabetical 

order in the directory, as shown in the Table of Con-
tents. The index at the back of the directory includes 
service topics and a reference to the agency’s name and 

page number. 
 

The directory is also available online at the Harvey 
County webpage: www.harveycounty.com. The online 
edition will reflect updates since the publication of this 

booklet. If you have changes you would like to see 
made, please contact lredington@harveycounty.com.  

 
 
      April, 2013 

      
 

 
Lynnette Redington  
Director 

Harvey County Health Department 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

3 

Table of Contents 

Adolescent Hotline      7 
Agape Resource Center, Inc     7 
Al-Anon        7 

Alcoholics Anonymous      7 
All God’s Children Preschool     7 
American Association of University Women   8 
American Cancer Society, Heartland Division   8 
American Red Cross-Mid-Kansas Chapter   8 
American Red Cross Blood Services    8 
Apple-A-Day Preschool      8 

Arthritis Foundation, Kansas Chapter    9 
Asbury Park       9 
Asbury Station Child Care Center    9 

Aspen Home Care      9 
Axtell Clinic       10 
Bentley Eagle Senior Center     10 

Bethany Support Services     10 
Bethel College       10 
Bethel College Life Enrichment     10 
Bethel Health Care Center     11 
Big Brothers and Big Sisters of Harvey County   11 
Boy Scouts of America-Quivera Council    11 
Burrton Housing Authority      11 

Burrton Municipal       11 
Burrton Public Library      11 

Burrton Public Schools #369     11 
Burrton Senior Center      12 
Business and Professional Women/Kansas   12 
Care Givers Support Group     12 
Caring Hands Humane Society     12 

Caring Place       13 
CASA, A Voice for Children, Inc.    13 
Center for Community Support & Research   13 
Central Homecare, Inc.      13 
Central Kansas Community Foundation    14 
Central Plains Area Agency on Aging    14 

City of Newton of Community Development   14 

Community Play School      14 
Cooper Early Education Center     15 
Cottonwood Pediatrics       15 
Crime Stoppers of Harvey County    15 
Crisis Line       15 
Diabetes Support Group      15 

Dyck Arboretum of the Plains     16 
Eastview Counseling      16 
Elder Law Advice Line/ Kansas Legal Services   16 
Et Cetra Shop       16 
Families Together Inc.      16 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

4 

FOCUS, Caregivers Support Group    17 
Food Ministries: First Christian Church    17 

Food Ministries: Lord’s Pantry of Our Lady of Guadalupe 17 
Girl Scouts of Kansas Heartland     17 

Good Shepherd Hospice     17 
Guided Path Daycare      18 
Habitat for Humanity      18 
Halstead-Bentley Public Schools #440    18 
Halstead Chamber of Commerce    18 
Halstead Housing Authority     18 
Halstead Municipal       18 

Halstead Place Assisted Living     19 
Halstead Public Library      19 
Halstead Senior Citizens Center     19 

Harry Hynes Memorial Hospice     19 
Harvey County Department of Aging    19 
Harvey County Domestic Violence/Sexual Assault Task Force  20 

Harvey County Economic Development Council, Inc.  20 
Harvey County Emergency Management   20 
Harvey County Health Department    20 
Harvey County Homeless Shelter    21 
Harvey County Infant/Toddler Program    21 
Harvey County Learning Center     21 
Harvey County Retired and Senior/Volunteer Program (RSVP) 22 

Harvey County Sheriff      22 
Harvey County Special Education Cooperative   22 

Harvey County United Way     22 
Harvey County “Wildcats” Special Olympics Program   23 
Harvey Interurban      23 
Harvey-Marion County Community Developmental  
Disability Organization (CDDO)     23 

Head Start Halstead Center     23 
Head Start Newton Center     24 
Health Ministries of Harvey County, Inc.   24 
Heart to Heart Child Advocacy Center    24 
Heartland Pregnancy Care Center    24 
Hesston Area Senior Center     25 

Hesston Cancer Support Group     25 

Hesston Chamber of Commerce     25 
Hesston College      25 
Hesston College Preschool     26 
Hesston Community Child Care     26 
Hesston Municipal      26 
Hesston Public Library      26 

Hesston Public Schools #460     26 
Hesston Recreation Commission    26 
Hesston Resource Center     27 
Hesston Wellness Center     27 
Hickory Homes       27 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

5 

Home Educators Association (HEA)    27 
Hope Home Repair, Inc.     27 

Hospice Care of Kansas, LCC     28 
Hutchinson Community College Adult Learning/ Campus 28 

Kansas Christian Home Retirement Center   28 
Kansas Department for Children and Families    29 
Kansas Dystonia Support Group    29 
Kansas Housing & Credit Counseling    29 
Kansas Institute for Peace & Conflict Resolution            29 
Kansas Learning Center for Health    30 
Kansas Legal Services      31 

Kid Start       31 
K-State Research and Extension Service   31 
Kidron Bethel Retirement Services, Inc.    31 

Kidron Bethel Village      31 
La Leche League of Harvey County    32 
Latchkey USD #373      32 

Leukemia Society of America, Support Group   32 
Lincoln Park Apartments     32 
Little Hands Childcare      32 
Low Vision Support Group     32 
Maple Ridge Apartments     33 
McPherson Family Life Center, Inc.     33 
Meadowlark Housing      33 

Meals on Wheels      33 
Mennonite Housing Rehabilitation    33 

Mid-Kansas Community Action Program (MID KS-CAP)  33 
Mid-Kansas Family Practice     34 
Mirror, Inc. Prevention and Wellness Services    34 
Narcotics Anonymous       34 
National Alliance on Mental Illness    34 

Neighbors       34 
New Creation Early Childhood Care    34 
Newton Area Chamber of Commerce    35 
Newton Area Senior Center     35 
Newton Community Childcare Center    35 
Newton Housing Authority     35 

Newton Medical Center      36 

Newton Medical Childbirth Education    36 
Newton Ministerial Alliance     36 
Newton Municipal/Harvey County Sheriff   36 
Newton Plaza Apartments     36 
Newton Presbyterian Manor     37 
Newton Public Library      37 

Newton Public Schools #373     37 
Newton Recreation Commission/Wellness Center  37 
Newton Weekday Bible School     38 
North Newton Municipal      38 
Offender/Victim Ministries, Inc.     38 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

6 

Oxford House Bass      38 
Parents as Teachers       38 

Parents Helpline      39 
Peace Connections      39 

Poison Control Center      39 
Prairie Independent Living Resource Center   39 
Prairie Land Food      39 
Prairie View, Inc.      40 
Progressive Home Health & Hospice    40 
Project SEARCH       40 
ResCare of Kansas, Inc.     41 

Rotary Club of Newton      41 
Safe House       41 
Salvation Army       42 

Schowalter Villa       42 
Sedgwick Health Care Center     42 
Sedgwick Lillian Tear Library     42 

Sedgwick Municipal      42 
Sedgwick Public Schools #439     42 
Sedgwick Recreation Center     43 
Sedgwick Senior Center     43 
Senior Employment Program     43 
Social Security and SSI      43 
South Park Apartments      43 

St Francis Community Services     43 
St Mary’s Catholic School     44 

St Matthew’s Representative Payee Program   44 
Sunset Townhouses      44 
Supportive Communities Network    44 
Sunshine Community Childcare Center    44 
Team Employment, LLC      45 

T.O.P.S (Take Pounds Off Sensibility)    45 
Tots N Tikes Childcare Center     45 
Trinity Heights Respite Care     45 
Turkey Red Village Apartments     45 
United Cerebral Palsy/Research Foundation   46 
Valley Hope       46 

Via Christi Health– Newton     46 

Via Christi Home Health Agency, Inc. (Medicare/Medicaid) 46 
Walton Municipal       46 
Weight Watchers      47 
Wheatland Homes-Housing Authority of North Newton  47 
Wichita Children’s Home     47 
Workforce Development Center     47 

Youthville, Inc.       48 
Zoin Lutheran Preschool     48 
 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

7 

Adolescent Hotline  
Contact: 1-800-448-3000 

TDD 1-800-448-1833 

Email: hotline@boystown.org 

Website: www.girlsandboystown.org 

Services: Crisis and intervention counseling for children and 

families. “Call for any problem any time day or night.” Anyone 

can call. 

 

Agape Resource Center, Inc.,  

116 E 6th St, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-1600, fax 316-283-1977  

Email: agaperc116@yahoo.com  
Services: Clothing closet, career clothes, medical equipment 
and food. Please call to inquire for further information. Dona-
tions taken during open hours.  
Hours: Tue, Wed, Thurs 10 a.m.—4 pm 
  

Al-Anon 
221 SE 14th, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-5582 

Website: www.kansas-al-anon.org. 

Services: Al-Anon family groups provide support for families 

and friends of problem drinkers. Meetings are at 7:30 p.m. Mon-

days and Thursdays.  

 

Alcoholics Anonymous 
221 SE 14th, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-5582 

Email: info@aawichita.org 

Website: http://aawichita.org 

Services: Support help for families of alcohol dependants.  

Open meetings Mon, Wed, Sat at 12:00 p.m., and Sun, Tue, 

Wed, Sat at 7:30 p.m.  Call for additional information. 

 

All God’s Children Preschool 
900 Columbus Ave., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-1933 

Services: Preschool. Call for times and space availability. 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

8 

American Association of University Women 
Website: www.aauw.org 

Services:  Social organization that promotes the equity of women 

and girls.   
  

American Cancer Society, Heartland Division 
330 S Main, St#100, Wichita, KS 67202 

Contact:  316-616-6517 

Website: www.cancer.org 

Services: The cancer survivors network (www.cancer.org or 1-

877-333-HOPE), Reach for Recovery ( a breast cancer survivor 

visits a newly diagnosed breast cancer patient to support her 

through the journey), information for caregivers, scholarships for 

youth who have had cancer, Look Good...Feel Better website for 

adults and teens (www.2bMe.org), community resource database, 

a newsletter to keep you informed about legislation affecting can-

cer and cancer patients (ACS Action), mobile classroom website 

(www.mobileclassroom.org), free educational materials for youth, 

camps for children with cancer (Camp Hope). Check the website 

for additional locations and services. 

  

American Red Cross Mid-Way Kansas Chapter 
1900 E. Douglas Wichita, KS 67214 

Contact: 316-219-4000 

Website: www.midwaykansas.redcross.org 

Services: Emergency, family, disaster, nursing and health, 

youth, safety, community volunteers, and transportation services. 

  

American Red Cross Blood Services 
707 N Main, Wichita, KS  67203 

Contact:  316-265-6601 

Services:  Blood and Tissue services. 

 

Apple-A-Day Preschool 
Presbyterian Manor, 1200 E 7th, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-283-5400 Ext. 1029 
Services: Preschool housed in an intergenerational facility. Con-
tact for available space, accreditation information, ages, service 
times, fees and activities.  
   



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

9 

Arthritis Foundation, Kansas Chapter 
1999 N Amidon Ave. Suite 105, Wichita, KS 67203 

Contact: 316-263-0116 or 1-800-362-1108 

Website: www.arthritis.org 

Services: Aqua exercise classes held at Newton Recreation Center. 

Exercise classes held at Newton Area Senior Center, Kidron Bethel 

Village Center and Hesston Wellness Center. Contact individual cen-

ters for times and dates. 

  

Asbury Park 
200 SW 14th, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-4770 

Email: carrieh@asbury-park.org 

Website: www.asbury-park.org 

Services: Retirement living offering Independent Living Rental Cot-

tages, Universally Designed Patio Homes, Assisted Living, Nursing 

Care, Green House Homes, Home Care and Community Child Care 

Center. All nursing rooms are single occupancy. Restaurant style din-

ing, social services, chapel services, transportation, personal atten-

dant care, planned activities and volunteer services available. Also 

offering physical, occupational and speech therapy. 

  

Asbury Station Child Care Center 
200 SW 14th, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-4770 ext. 177 

Email: kaseyn@asbury-park.org or missyr@asbury-park.org 

Website: www.asbury-park.org 

Services: Asbury Park assumed ownership of Asbury Station Child 

Care Center on January 2, 2013.  Asbury Station serves children from 

12-months-and-walking through Pre-K, offering intergenerational life 

experiences in addition to preparing them for kindergarten. 

 
Aspen Home Care 
200 SW 14th, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-1137 

Email: brendaw@asbury-park.org  

Website: www.asbury-park.org 

Services: Aspen Home Care, an affiliate of Asbury Park, offers indi-

viduals, families, and facilities a variety of personal care services that 

provide extra assistance to ALL AGES in their own homes 24 hours 

per day, 7 days per week.  Services include homemaker, attendant 

care, home health aide, nursing and limited maintenance. 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

10 

Axtell Clinic 
203 East Broadway St, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-2800 

Services: Medical services by appointment only. 

 

Bentley Eagle Senior Center 
504 East Sterling Street, Bentley, KS 67016 

Contact: 316-796-0027 

Services: Community center with activities for the community. Space 

available for rent, either full day or half day. 

 

Bethany Support Services 
313 Muse St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-0843 

Website: www.bethanysupportservices.com 

Services: Utilizing a person-centered process, Bethany provides the 

appropriate staffing to assist persons with mental disabilities to live in 

a way that fits his or her individual needs, abilities and interests. Ser-

vices provided include: supportive home care, day services, and sleep 

cycle support in residential homes.   

 

Bethel College 
300 E 27th, North Newton, KS 67117 

Contact: 316-283-2500 or 1-800-522-1887 

Website: www.bethelks.edu 

Services: Bethel College is a four-year, private, primarily residential, 

liberal arts college. Bethel educates leaders through faith and learn-

ing, building its programs on four central values: discipleship, schol-

arship, service and integrity. As the oldest Mennonite college in North 

America, Bethel offers a welcoming community in which to explore 

choices and determine life commitments without requiring a particu-

lar religious perspective. 

  

Bethel College Life Enrichment 
300 E 27th, North Newton, KS 67117 

Contact: 316-283-4018 or 316-283-2500 

Website: www.bethelks.edu/academics/lectures/lifeenrichment.php 

Services: Combination of inspirational, and educational presenta-

tions and entertainment for people 60 years and over.  

Email: abbyt@kidronbethel.org 

 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

11 

Bethel Health Care Center 
3001 Ivy, North Newton, KS 67117 

Contact: 316-284-2900 ext. 233 

Email: abbyt@kidronbethel.org 

Services: Long-term health care for people 60 years and older 

  

Big Brothers and Big Sisters of Harvey County 
PO Box 1143, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-0070 

Web Site: www.kansasbigs.org 

Email: jrice@ksbbbs.org 

Services: Provides a well-screened adult role model for chil-

dren; helps families network with community resources. Work 

with children 5 –17 years old in the community based program 

and K-8 in the Bigs in Schools program. 

  

Boy Scouts of America-Quivira Council 
1555 E 2nd, Wichita, KS 67214 

Contact: 316-491-2233 or 1-888-750-0434 

Email: troberts@bsamail.org 

Website: www.quivira.org 

Services: Provides training and counseling for leaders, camping 

and activities for successful scouting. 

  

Burrton Housing Authority   
460 East Adams Street, Burrton, KS 67020 

Contact: 620-463-5077 

 

Burrton Municipal  
118 N. Burrton Ave., Burrton, KS 67020 

Police/Sheriff: 620-463-4444 

Fire: 316-248-6069 

 
Burrton Public Library 
121 N Burrton Ave., Burrton, KS 67020 

Contact: 620-463-7902 

  

Burrton Public Schools #369 
105 E Lincoln, Burrton, KS 67020 

Contact: Superintendent 620-463-3840 

Website: www.burrton.k12.ks.us 

  

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

12 

Burrton Senior Center 

124 N Burrton Ave, Burrton, KS 67020 

Contact: 620-463-3225 

Services: Provides a meeting place for people age 60 and older in 

the Burrton area. Programs include monthly dinners, card and board 

games, quilting and educational programs. No dues or fees charged. 

  

Business and Professional Women/Kansas 
605 E. 15th St., Ottawa, KS 66067 

Contact: 785-242-9319 

Email: kathyniehoff@sbcglobal.net 

Services: Our members, men and women, come together for regular 

meetings and special programs - to network professionally, to explore 

career strategies, to advocate for our legislative platform and impor-

tant social and political issues, and for support, both personally and 

professionally. Members are encouraged to participate beyond the 

local organization across the state, but we offer guilt-free member-

ship where you choose the level of participation. Empowering all Kan-

sans through mentoring, networking, innovation and education. 

  

Care Givers Support Group  
Schowalter Villa, 200 W Cedar, Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-3414 

Services: Provides support for family members or friends to learn 

more about Alzheimer’s, Parkinson’s and other dementia-related ill-

nesses. Meets on the 3rd Tuesday of the month at the Villa from 3:00 

to 4:30 PM. 

  

Caring Hands Humane Society 
1400 SE 3rd, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-0839 

Website: www.caringhandshs.com 

Services: Volunteer program and educational services on pet-related 

topics, eg: animal safety, body language, care, etc. Hours Monday 

through Saturday 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM, Tuesday 10:00 a.m. –6:30 

p.m. 

  

mailto:kathyniehoff@sbcglobal.net


Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

13 

Caring Place 
414 N Main, Newton, KS 67114 PO Box 334 
Contact: 316-284-9016 or 316-284-9948 
Email: caringplace20012002@yahoo.com 
Services: Classes for social skills, budgeting, games, television, out-
ings, exercise and more for individuals with mental illnesses. Open 
6:30 pm–9:00 pm Monday, Thursday & Friday.  2:00 pm-5:00 pm 
Sundays. 
  

CASA, A Voice for Children, Inc. 
Harvey County Courthouse, PO Box 687, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-6909 

Email: 9thcasa.crb@gmail.com 
Services: Trained adult volunteers speak on behalf of abused, aban-
doned and neglected children in court proceedings. 
  

Center for Community Support and Research  
Wichita State University, 1845 Fairmount, Box 201, Wichita, KS 

67260-0034. 

Contact:  316-978-3843 or 1-800-445-0116 

Web Site:  www.ccsr.wichita.edu  

Services: The interdisciplinary staff works closely with individuals, 

non-profit organizations, state and local government, community coa-

litions, self-help groups, faith-based organizations, businesses and 

schools. CCSR services build the capacity of individuals, organizations 

and communities so that they can address local, regional and state-

wide challenges. Our service areas include leadership development, 

organizational capacity building, community-based consulting, re-

search and evaluation and our Mental Health Consumer initiative. 

  

Central Homecare, Inc 
427 SE 2nd, PO Box 645, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-283-8220 or 316-281-4205 
Email: robertc@centralhh.org 
Services: Homecare for ill, convalescing and disabled persons, in-
cluding nursing and rehabilitation services, volunteer matching, and 
education programs. 
   

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

14 

Central Kansas Community Foundation 
301 N Main, Old Mill Plaza, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-5474 

Email: sandi@centralkansascf.org 

Website: www.centralkansascf.org  

Services: Strengthens the services available to the entire 

community by developing permanent endowments and major 

capital gifts and by encouraging philanthropy. Annual grant 

making includes the KidsFUNd, the Women’s Community Fund, 

and grants for public health initiatives.  
  

Central Plains Area Agency on Aging 
2622 W Central Ave Wichita KS 67203 
Contact: 316-660-5230 or 316-660-5153 

Services:  Provide bill paying support checkbook balancing, 

budgeting and utilizing trained volunteers. Call for additional 

assistance for persons age 60+. 

  

City of Newton Department of Community          
Development  
PO Box 426, Newton, KS 67114-0426 

Contact: 316-284-6002 

Email: tjohnson@newtonkansas.com 

Website: www.newtonkansas.com 

Services: Provides services associated with community plan-

ning, housing development, rehabilitation programs, and re-

lated economic development activities. This department is also 

responsible for the City's grant writing and administration.  

  

Community Play School 
Bethel College Mennonite Church, 2600 College Avenue, PO 

Box 364, North Newton, KS 67117 

Contact: 316-283-3667 

Email: cplayschool@gmail.com 

Services: Preschool, ages 2 1/2 to 5 years of age. Contact for 

available space. Priority enrollment for families with limited 

income. 

  



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

15 

Cooper Early Education Center 
816 Oak , Newton, KS 67114 

Contact:  316-284-6510 or Toll Free 866-284-6510  

Website: http://ceec-usd373-ks.schoolloop.com 

Services:  Head Start, Kid Start, Special Education, Parents as 

Teachers, Infant Toddler Services.  

 

Cottonwood Pediatrics  
700 Medical Center Drive, Suite 150, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-7100 

Website: www.cottonwoodpeds.com 

Services: Pediatric services.  

 

Crime Stoppers of Harvey County 
120 E 7th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-2400 

Services: All calls anonymous. Reward given for information 

leading to an arrest and conviction of a crime. 

  
Crisis Line  
Prairie View, 1901 E 1st, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: Emergency Team contact person 1-800-362-0180 or 1
-800-992-6292 
Web Site:  www.prairieview.org 
Services: Crisis hotline for mental health, drug and alcohol 

treatment.  

  

Diabetes Support Group  
Newton Medical Center, 600 Medical Center Dr., Newton, KS 
67114 
Contact: 316-804-6147 
Web Site:  www.newtonmedicalcenter.com/events 
Services: Provides the tools needed to succeed at diabetes self-

management. Our experienced medical professionals can help 

you understand what diabetes is, how it is treated and how to 

live a healthy life with it. Free support group open to the public, 

hosted by the diabetes educators in our accredited diabetes 

education program at Newton Medical Center. Meetings are the 

first Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the north end of the 

cafeteria.  

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

16 

Dyck Arboretum of the Plains 
177 W Hickory, Hesston, KS 67062 

Web Site: www.dyckarboretum.org 

Email:  arboretum@hesston.edu 

Contact: 620-327-8127 

Services: Educational programming on horticulture, prairie 

ecology and Kansas history. 

  

Eastview Counseling 
1800 North Spencer Road, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-9856 

Website: www.eastviewcounseling.com 

Services: Provides affordable therapy services tailored to meet 

your needs.  

 
Elder Law Advice Line/ Kansas Legal Services 
200 N Broadway, Suite 500, Wichita, KS 67202 
Contact: 316-265-9681 
Website: www.kansaslegalservices.org 
Services: Provides legal advice, counseling, and representa-

tion primarily in public benefits, protective services, planning 

for incapacity (durable powers of attorney, living wills), stop-

ping financial, physical or psychological abuse, and consumer 

problems. 

 

Et Cetra Shop 
619 N Main, Newton  KS 67114 

Contact:  316-283-9461 

Services:  Good used clothing, small appliances, bedding, 

toys, books, shoes, fabrics, kitchenware, and rug making.   

 

Families Together Inc. 
3033 W. 2nd Street N. Ste. 106 Wichita, KS 67203 

Contact: 316-945-7747 or 888-815-6364 

Website: www.familiestogetherinc.org 

Email: Wichita@familiestogetherinc.org 

Services: The Family to Family Health and Parent Training and 

Information Center for the state of Kansas assists families who 

have children with disabilities or special health care needs navi-

gate through the complex system of special education, health 

care and community resources.  



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

17 

FOCUS, Caregivers Support Group 
Presbyterian Manor, 1200 E 7th St. Newton, KS 67114 

Contact:  316-283-5400 
Services:  This support group focuses on Family Or Care-

givers Under Stress. The group meets on the third Thurs-
day of the month. Call for information.  

  
Food Ministries: First Christian Church  

102 E 1st, Newton KS  67114 

Contact:  316-283-7531 or 316-283-0731 

Services:  Commodities 3rd Saturday of the month, 8:30-11:00 

AM, with eligibility guideline. 

  

Food Ministries: The Lord’s Pantry  
Our Lady of Guadalupe 
421 S Ash, Newton KS  67114 

Contact:  316-283-3499 

Email:  parish@olgnewton.org 

Services:  Food available on Thursdays 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 and 

1:00 to 3:00 p.m.  Need referral and proof of home address. 

  

Girl Scouts of Kansas Heartland 
360 Lexington, Wichita, KS 67218 

Contact: 316-684-6531 or 1-888-472-3683 

Email: lmoore@kansasgirlscouts.org 

Website: www.kansasgirlscouts.org 

Services: Through trained adult leadership, girls K through age 

17 learn to develop self-potential and values, relate to others 

and contribute to society. Weekly troop meetings by trained 

leaders, summer activities include day camps, core staff ses-

sions and troop activities selected by individual leaders. Girls do 

not have to belong to a troop to participate in Girl Scout activi-

ties.  

  
Good Shepherd Hospice 
500 North Main Street, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-804-4980 

Website: www.goodshepherdhospice.com 

Services: Hospice care.  

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

18 

Guided Path Daycare 
502 Brookside Drive, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-804-4558 

Services: Childcare services. 

 
Habitat for Humanity 
PO Box 1015, Newton, KS 67114  

Contact: 316-283-8946 

Email: marcene@midlandnb.com 

Website: www.habitat.org 

Services: Builds new houses and finds eligible families to live in 

them. 

  

Halstead-Bentley Public Schools #440 
520 W 6th, Halstead, KS 67056 

Contact: Administration 316-835-2641 

Website: www.usd440.com 

  
Halstead Chamber of Commerce 
PO Box 328, Halstead, KS 67056 

Contact: 316-835-2235 

Email: chamber@discoverhalstead.com 

Website: http://www.discoverhalstead.com 
 

Halstead Housing Authority 
815 W 6th, Halstead, KS 67056 

Contact: 316-835-2026 

Email: housing@halstead.kscoxmail.com 

Services: Two and three-bedroom public housing (one and two-

bedroom for handicapped) and elderly housing (one-bedroom). 

 
Halstead Municipal  
303 Main Street, Halstead, KS 67056 

Website: www.halsteadks.com 

Police/Sheriff: 316-835-2266 

Fire: 316-835-3381 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

19 

Halstead Place Assisted Living 
715 W. 6th, Halstead, KS 67056 

Contact: 316-830-2424 

Services:  Community home attendant program, respite/

hospitality rooms, and adult day care. 

  
Halstead Public Library 
264 Main, Halstead, KS 67056 

Contact: 316-835-2170 

  

Halstead Senior Citizens Center 
523 Poplar, Halstead, KS 67056 

Contact: 316-835-2283 

Services:  Dominoes, cards, games, sing-a-long, dinner out 

one night each month with transportation provided. Call for 

times and other information. 

 

Harry Hynes Memorial Hospice  
606 N. Main St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-1103 

Website: www.hynesmemorial.org 

Services: Offers a comprehensive, coordinated program of 

services to terminally ill patients and their families in private 

residences, nursing homes, and inpatient settings. Physical, 

emotional, social, and spiritual care are available from a team 

under the direction of the patient's physician. 

  

Harvey County Department on Aging 
Harvey County Courthouse, PO Box 687, Newton, KS 67114-

0687 

Contact: 316-284-6882 

Services: Information and assistance for adults 60 and over 

including: Alzheimer’s and caregiver’s support, minor home 

repair, senior center information, transportation and volunteer 

programs with the purpose of maintaining wellness and inde-

pendence.  

  

 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

20 

Harvey County Domestic Violence/ Sexual Assault 

Task Force, Inc 
Harvey County Courthouse 800 N. Main, Ste 104 Newton, Ks 

67114 

Contact: 316-284-6920, 24-hour crisis line: 316-283-0350  

Website: www.harveycodvsa.org 

Email: janj@dvsainc.org 

Services: All services are free of charge. Immediate crisis in-

tervention, protection from abuse and stalking orders, emer-

gency shelter, court and medical advocacy, 24-hour crisis line, 

advocate counseling for victims and their families.  

 
Harvey County Economic Development Council, 
Inc. 
500 Main, Newton, KS 67114, PO Box 82 
Contact: 316-283-6033 or 1-800-648-7759 

Fax: 316-283-8732 

Email: info@harveycoedc.org 

Website: www.harveycoedc.org 

Services: Economic development organization for Harvey 

County. Specializes in industrial expansion and recruitment. 

  

Harvey County Emergency Management 
120 E 7th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-6910 

Email: lbuller@harveycounty.com 
Services: Coordination of agencies, organizations and volun-
teer groups to provide services in disasters (tornadoes, floods, 
plane crashes, hazardous material incidents, major fires, win-
ter storms, missing people, bomb threats and evacuations). 
Helps develop disaster plans for nursing homes, hospitals, 
schools, businesses and industries. 

 
Harvey County Health Department 
316 Oak, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-1637 or 1-800-414-4244 

WIC/Fax: 316-283-0057 

Email: lredington@harveycounty.com 

Website: www.harveycounty.com   (department-Health)

Services: Child and adult immunizations, supplemental food 

program for women, infants & children (WIC), ... 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

21 

child health assessments for school, day care and Head Start, 

family planning, reproductive health, health physicals, contra-

ception and STD education and counseling for males and fe-

males, prenatal support services, pregnancy testing, water 

testing, private sewer system consulting, lead testing, sickle 

cell testing, child care licensing, child seat fitting station, 

emergency preparedness, well child physicals, Healthy Harvey 

Coalition, worksite wellness information, Healthy Start Home 

Visitor Outreach, breastfeeding support services (classes/

pump rentals).  

  
Harvey County Homeless Shelter 
209 E. Broadway, Newton, KS 67114 

P.O. Box 978, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact:  316-283-7711  

Email:  info@hchs-ks.com or james@hchs-ks.com 

Services: Emergency housing for individuals or families in or-

der to allow them to seek employment and find housing. Pro-

vides homemade evening meals, quick breakfasts, sack 

lunches, beds and showers. 

 
Harvey County Infant/Toddler Program 
Cooper Early Education Center, 816 Oak, Newton, KS  67114 

Contact:  316-284-6510 or Toll free: 1-866-2894-6510 

Website: http://www.newton.k12.ks.us/sch/eecc/

infant_toddler.html 

Services:  Provides early intervention services to any family 

with a child, birth to three years, who is developmentally de-

layed or has an identifiable disability. 
 

Harvey County Learning Center 
1025 Washington, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-804-7140  

Website: http://www.ihigh.com/school27035/ 

Email: jenih@essdack.org 

Services: Skills based High school diploma completion center 

and workplace enhancement program. Learning Center has a 

certified career development mentor to guide students though 

the career exploration process.  

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

22 

Harvey County Retired and Senior Volunteer Program 

(RSVP) and Harvey County Volunteer Program 
(HCVP) 
Harvey County Courthouse, 800 N Main, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-6881 or 316-284-6880 

TDD (for disabled) use Kansas Relay Center, 800-766-3777 

Email:  mspires@harveycounty.com 

Services: Recruitment and placement of volunteers in non-profit 

agencies and organizations to meet the needs of the community. 

Assist non-profit agencies and organizations in developing their 

volunteer programs. The RSVP program is under the National 

Senior Service Corps of the Corporation for National Service and 

is sponsored by Harvey County. HCVP is sponsored by Harvey 

County United Way.  

  

Harvey County Sheriff 
Harvey County Courthouse, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: Detention Center 316-284-6959 

Emergency 911, Ambulance 316-284-6060, Other calls 316-284-

6960 

  

Harvey County Special Education Cooperative 
Contact:  Director 316-284-6580   

Email: mneuenschwander@newton.k12.ks.us 

Services: Special education and related services to individuals 

with disabilities from birth to age 21 or program completion.  

Special instruction designed for children who qualify under state 

and federal guidelines. Screening and evaluation clinics for pre-

school children are available. 

  

Harvey County United Way 
103 E Broadway, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-7101 or 211 

Email: harveyunitedway@gmail.com 

Website: www.211kansas.org or www.harveyunitedway.org 

Services: Identifying needs within the community and finding 

ways to meet those needs. Primarily funding for United Way 

Partner Organizations, information and referral services for resi-

dents in need. Facilitating Community Impact projects and pro-

grams. 211 Kansas website lists thousands of nonprofit, govern-

ment, and human services across Kansas, including programs 

not funded by United Way. Find help or volunteer.  



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

23 

Harvey County “Wildcats” Special Olympics Pro-

gram 
1109 Columbus, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-727-4770 or 316-217-4388 

Email: hcso@sbcglobal.net 

Website: www.harveycowildcats.com 

Services: Harvey County Special Olympics offers year round 

sports training and athletic competition for individuals age 8 

and up with intellectual disabilities. All sports are designed so 

that athletes of all skill levels can be successful. 

 

Harvey Interurban 
Harvey County Courthouse, PO Box 687, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-6802 or 1-866-680-6802 

Email: transportation@harveycounty.com 

Website: www.harveyinterurban.com 

Services: The Harvey Interurban provides transportation for 

citizens of Harvey County.  The buses and minivans are 

equipped with wheelchair lifts. The Interurban sends out 

monthly trip calendars which include shopping in Wichita, 

Newton, and Hutchinson as well as special events and medical 

trips. 

  
Harvey-Marion County Community Developmental 
Disability Organization (CDDO) 
500 North Main St, Suite 204 
Contact: 316 283-7997 
Services:  CDDO is your entry to the local provider network 
for services. Call to request an application packet.  Case man-
agement, respite care, supportive home care, adult day, resi-
dential, and personal assistant services for children and 
adults with qualified developmental disabilities. 
 
Head Start Halstead Center  
221 W 6th, Halstead, KS 67056 

Contact: 316-835-2275 

Services:  Services are full day, full year for children 3 to 5 

years old.  Provides health, dental education, social, nutrition, 

mental health, disability services and nutritional meals and 

snacks. Call to see if you qualify. 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

24 

Head Start Newton Center 
Cooper Early Education Center, 816 Oak, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-6510  

Services: Free Preschool program for children 3 to 5 years 

old, that are income eligible and disabled.  Provides health, 

dental education, social, nutrition, mental health, disability 

services, and nutritional meals and snacks. Call to see if you 

qualify. 

  
Health Ministries of Harvey County, Inc. 
209 S Pine, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-283-6103 
Email: director@healthministriesclinic.org 
Services: Community–supported, Christian clinic. Offers basic 
medical and dental services care for low-income residents of 
Harvey, Marion, McPherson, and Butler counties who have no 
health insurance. Bring proof of income to use sliding fee 
scale. Professional medical staff provide diagnosis, treatment, 
lab, minor surgery, medication assistance, health manage-
ment, health screening. Some mental health and dental ser-
vices. Can work with any insurance. Spanish and low German 
spoken. 

  
Heart to Heart Child Advocacy Center 
720 N. Main Street, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-804-4603 

Email: director@hearttoheartcac.com 

Web Site:  hearttoheartcac.com 

Services:  Forensic interviewing and advocacy for abused 

children by specially trained staff. Multidisciplinary team in-

cludes DCF, law enforcement, mental health professionals, 

prosecutors, police chaplain and school counselors. Heart to 

Heart CAC is nationally accredited. 

 
Heartland Pregnancy Care Center 
1027 Washington, Suite D, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-7333  

Email: info@heartlandpcc.com 

Website: www.heartlandpcc.com 

Services: Offers caring and supportive alternatives other than 

abortion, to women facing unexpected or crisis pregnancies. 

Pregnancy tests, maternity and baby clothing, helps with com-

munity referrals. Confidential counseling. 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

25 

Hesston Area Senior Center 
108 E Randall, PO Box 722, Hesston, KS 67062 
Contact: 620-327-5099 
Services: Tuesday morning coffee at 8:30 AM. Potluck din-
ners, meeting and entertainment on 4th Monday; Singing Sen-
iors 1st and 3rd Tuesday, 6:30 PM, games 2nd Thursday, 1:30 
PM and 3rd Thursday, 7:00 PM; community breakfast 1st  
Saturday, 7:30 to 9:30 AM. 
 
Hesston Cancer Support Group 
Hesston Mennonite Church, 309 S Main St., Hesston, KS 
67062 
Contact: 316-682-7400 
Services: Support group is open to cancer patients, their 
friends, families and care givers. Meetings are the first Tues-
day of the month at 7:00. Call for additional information.  
 

Hesston Chamber of Commerce 
115 E Smith, PO Box 669, Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-4102 

Fax: 620-327-4595  

Email: chamber@hesstonks.org 

Website: www.hesstonks.org 

Services:  Providing leadership for economic growth, prosper-

ity, and quality of life for the people of the Hesston area. The 

Hesston Chamber of Commerce exists for the advancement of 

the commercial, industrial, civic, agricultural and general in-

terests of the Hesston community and its trade area.  

  

Hesston College 
PO Box 3000, Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-4221 

Website: www.hesston.edu 

Services: A two-year college offering curricula for students 

interested in the first two years of a liberal arts program, vari-

ous pre-professional programs, and other fields of study re-

quiring four-year degrees. Programs are offered in advanced 

computer technology, aviation, business, early childhood edu-

cation, nursing, Bible, youth ministry and pastoral ministries. 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

26 

Hesston College Preschool 
Hesston College, 325 S College Dr., Hesston, KS 67062 
Contact: 620-327-8156 
Services: Preschool program for ages 3-5. 
  

Hesston Community Child Care 
441 Neufeld Dr., Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-3775 

Website: www.hesstonchildcare.org 

Services: Quality care provided for children age six weeks 

through 12 years. Provides a creative, secure and healthy en-

vironment for children to develop their overall skills and self-

concept. Daily intergenerational interactions are residents of 

Schowalter Villa. Summer program for school age children. 

  

Hesston Municipal  
444 North Lancaster, Hesston, KS 67062 

Website: www.hesstonks.org 

Police/Sheriff: 620-327-2020 

Fire: 620-327-4412 

 

Hesston Public Library 
300 N. Main St., Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-4666 

Fax: 620-327-4459 

Website: hesstonpubliclibrary.com 

  

Hesston Public Schools #460 
150 N Ridge Rd., Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: Administration Office 620-327-4931 

Website: www.hesstonschools.org 

  

Hesston Recreation Commission 
200 Ridge Rd., Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact:  620-327-2989 

Website: www.hrce.org 

Services:  Swimming classes, park reservations and more. 

Call for details. 

 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

27 

Hesston Resource Center 
123 N Main, Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-2729 

Services: A referral and education agency serving emergency 

needs and serves as a job center. Offers assistance for utili-

ties, food, gas and other needs. Distributes government com-

modities. Open 10:00-12:00 Monday, Wednesday and Thurs-

day the first three weeks of the month. 

 
Hesston Wellness Center 
701 S Main, Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-2323 

Website: www.schowalter-villa.org   Hesston Wellness Center  

Services:  Exercise room, heated indoor pool, aerobic classes, 

and trained fitness consultants– all open to the community. 

Home of the Water’s Edge Restaurant. 

  

Hickory Homes 
175 W Hickory, Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-3790 

Services: Low-income rental housing, government subsidies. 

Age 62 and older, and/or disabled. 

  

Home Educators Association (HEA) 
Contact: 316-282-2311 

E-mail:  heainfo.newton@gmail.com 

Website: https://sites.google.com/site/newtonhea 

Services: Organized to encourage and support parents who 

are personally taking responsibility for their children’s educa-

tion. Activities and resources include: library, weekly e-mail, 

co-op classes 8 –12, some field trips, and sports program. 

Membership and guidelines. 

  

Hope Home Repair, Inc 
2100 N Anderson, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact:  316-284-1011 

Services:  Assist with referrals to funding programs for home 

repairs necessary to improve safety, provide home modifica-

tions for handicapped/low-income, and seniors. Volunteers are 

used when available. 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

28 

Hospice Care of Kansas, LLC 
301 N. Main, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-2116 or 1-877-877-2385 

Website: www.hospicecareofkansas.com/ 

Services: Team of local professionals and volunteers who are 

committed to providing care in the home, independent living 

centers, assisted living and long term facility. Services con-

tinue in hospital for authorized medical emergencies. 

 

Hutchinson Community College Adult Learning 
Center/ Newton Campus 
203 E. Broadway, Axtell Educational Building, Newton, KS  

67114 

Contact: GED: 620-665-8004, College Classes: 316-283-

7000 or 866-503-0966 

Email: GED info: reida@hutchcc.edu, College info: new-

ton@hutchcc.edu 

Website: www.hutchcc.edu 

Services:  Classroom and online GED preparation courses, 

English as a Second Language, basic skills development, tran-

sition to college and training programs for enrolled learners. A 

full schedule of classes offered in Newton for students seeking 

a degree as well as personal enrichment. Customized training 

is also available. Advising is available as well as tutoring, a full 

service bookstore and financial aid. Contact us for current 

schedule of classes. 

 
Kansas Christian Home Retirement Center 
1035 SE 3rd, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-6600 

Webstie: www.kschristianhome.org/ 
Services: Full range of activities and services including chap-
lain services, beauty and barber shop services, full-time social 
worker, consultant services provided by a dietitian, pharma-
cist, physical, occupational and speech therapists, audiologist,  
dentist, and intergenerational programs for elderly. 
  



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

29 

Kansas Department for Children and Families 
411 Washington Road, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-283-3015 
Website: www.dcf.ks.gov 
Services: Child Support Services- 1-888-757-2445  

Cash, Food Assistance, Medical, Child Care, Work Programs- 

316-283-3015  

Prevention and Protection Services- 316-283-3015 

Rehabilitation Services- 620-663-5731 

 

Kansas Dystonia Support Group 

Harvey County Educational Chapter 

Contact: 316-282-0392 or 847-679-7338 

Services:  Advanced research into investigation sponsoring 

patient and family support and awareness groups.  Neurolo-

gist/physicians encouraged to inquire. Call for meeting times. 

  

Kansas Housing and Credit Counseling, Inc. 
Contact: 1-800-383-0217 

Email: hcci@hcci-ks.org 

Website: www.hcci-ks.org 

Services:  Landlord/tenant rights’ answer source. HCCI hosts 

a variety of classes covering topics like bankruptcy, general 

finance and buying a home.  

  

Kansas Institute for Peace and Conflict Resolution 
(KIPCOR) at Bethel College 
2515 College Ave / PO Box 276, North Newton KS 67117 

Contact: 316-284-5217 

Email: kipcor@bethelks.edu   

Website: www.kipcor.org  
  

Community Mediation Center (CMC)  
Contact: 316-284-5829 

Email: bschmidt@bethelks.edu 

Website: www.kipcor.org  

Services: CMC helps people resolve their own conflicts 

through discussion, negotiation, and problem solving with the 

assistance of an unbiased mediator. Mediation can be used for 

any conflicts including disputes between parents about child 

custody and other parenting issues as well as between 

neighbors, family members, senior citizens, landlords, etc.  

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

30 

Kansas Institute for Peace and Conflict Resolution 

(KIPCOR) at Bethel College 
Education and Training 

Contact:  316-284-5882 

Email:  kzerger@bethelks.edu 

Website:  www.kipcor.org 

Services: KIPCOR offers mediation and conflict resolution train-

ings on a cyclical basis and others are designed to meet specific 

needs, with all trainings conducted by state approved mediation 

trainers.   

   

Congregational Ministries and Organizational 
Health 

Contact: 316-284-5217 

Email: gflory@bethelks.edu   

Website: www.kipcor.org  

Services: This program offers consultation and training to de-

velop strong congregations and organizations through healthy 

decision making models.  It helps to develop a clear vision and 

purpose utilizing an appreciative approach, and provides third-

party interventions in situations of high conflict.  

  

Great Plains Consensus Council (GPCC)  

Contact: 316-284-5217 or 785-550-9105 

Email: gflory@bethelks.edu or kgrotewiel@sunflower.com  

Website: www.kipcor.org 

Services: GPCC was established to provide consensus building in 

public policy work, including intervention in public disputes, facili-

tation of public dialogue, and training governmental entities and 

others in these areas.   
  
Kansas Learning Center for Health  
505 Main, Halstead, KS 67056 
Contact: 316-835-2662 or 1-800-789-2124 
Website: www.learningcenter.org 
Services: Health education for school classes pre-kindergarten 
through high school; health activities and workshops for college: 
elementary and secondary education majors; continuing educa-
tion for teachers pre-K through Jr. high, nurses, social workers, 
parenting programs, Girl & Boy Scout badge workshops, and 
community programs as requested. Reservations required.  



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

31 

Kansas Legal Services 
340 S Broadway, 2nd floor, Wichita, KS 67202 
Contact: 316-265-9681 
Elder Hot Line: 1-888-353-5337 or 316-265-2252 

Senior Citizens Law Project: 316-265-9681 
Fax: 316-265-5902 
Website: www.kansaslegalservices.org 
Services: A state-wide program provides free or low cost legal 

information and referral services. 

 
Kid Start 
Cooper Early Education Center, 816 Oak, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-6510 or Toll free: 1-866-284-6510 

Services: Works with Newton Public Schools to serve 3-5 year 

old at risk students in a half day preschool. Families must live in 

Newton School District and meet criteria. 

 

K-State Research and Extension Service 
Harvey County Courthouse, PO Box 583, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-6930 
Website: www.harvey.ksu.edu 
Services: Agriculture, livestock, crops, environmental quality 
and integrated resource management, 4-H and youth, family 
consumer sciences and community development, foods and nu-
trition, clothing and textiles, family resources and water quality, 
and horticulture (lawns, gardens, master gardener, farmer’s 
Market). 
  

Kidron Bethel Retirement Services, Inc. 
3001 Ivy Dr., North Newton, KS 67117 

Contact: 316-284-2900 ext. 225 

Web Site: www.kidronbethel.org 

Services:  Condominium duplexes for sale, apartments and as-

sisted-living apartments for rent, long-term nursing, intermedi-

ate care facility for elderly, subsidized apartment for low-rent 

for low to moderate income elderly. 

 

Kidron Bethel Village 
3001 Ivy, North Newton, KS 67117 

Contact: 316-284-2900 ext. 225 

Services: Independent living apartments and town homes for 

adults age 62 and over. Skilled health care and wellness center. 

Subsidized rental housing for low and moderate income. 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

32 

La Leche League of Harvey County (la lay chay) 
Contact: Pat Olson 316-283-2755 or  

Cheryl Peachy-Stoner 620-327-4401 
Services: Offers education, information and encouragement 
through personal help to those women who want to nurse 
their babies. Meetings feature open-ended discussions con-
cerning the practical, physical and psychological aspects of 
breastfeeding and related aspects of parenting on 3rd Tuesday 
7:15 PM at Shalom Mennonite Church Newton.  
  

Latchkey USD #373 
Office:  Sunset Elementary School 

619 Boyd, Newton, KS 67114 

Locations: South Breeze, Northridge, Slate Creek, and Sun-

set Elementary Schools. 

Contact: 316-284-6570 Ext. 317 

Webstie: http://usd373-ks.schoolloop.com/latchkey 

Email: jlester@newton.k12.ks.us 

Services: School age care before and after school and sum-

mer. 

  

Leukemia Society of America/Support Group 
300 N Main, Suite 300, Wichita, KS 67202 

Contact: 316-266-4050 or 1-800-779-2417 

Email: jennifer.bitner@lls.org 

Website: www.lls.org 

Services:  Support groups, some financial support for blood 

cancers. Call for more information. 

  

Lincoln Park Apartments 
400 W 6th, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-281-9323 

Services: Affordable living for those age 55+.   
  
Little Hands Childcare 
717 North Meridian Road, Newton, KS 67114  
Contact: 316-284-2408 
Services: Childcare services. 
 
Low Vision Support Group 
500 W Bluestem, North Newton, KS  67117  
Contact: 316-284-2900 
Services:  Meets monthly at Kidron Bethel Community Room. 
Call for further information. 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

33 

Maple Ridge Apartments 
400 Maple Ridge Rd., Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-2001 

Services: Affordable housing for families available to those 

who qualify. 

  

McPherson Family Life Center, Inc. 
401 E. Kansas, McPherson, KS 67460 

Contact: 620-241-6603 

Email: info@macfamilylife.org 

Website: www.macfamilylife.org 

Services: Devoted to improving the quality of family life and 

preventing family breakdown through total family involvement 

in family education classes and counseling.   

  

Meadowlark Housing  
110 Columbus Avenue, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-0161 

Services: Retirement and assisted living facility.  

 

Meals on Wheels 
122 E 6th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-3500 

Email:  tkovac-nmow@sbcglobal.net 

Services:  Serves hot noon meal in Newton & North Newton 

to those 60 years and older, homebound and physically and/or 

mentally unable to prepare meals. 

  

Mennonite Housing Rehabilitation 
2141 N Topeka, Wichita, KS 67214 

Contact: 316-942-1179 

Website: www.mhrsi.org 

Services: Rehabilitation, minor home repair to those eligible; 

installation of safety equipment and ramps. Affordable hous-

ing, rural and city development. 

  

Mid-Kansas Community Action Program  
(MID KS-CAP) 
116 E. W 6th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-217-2503 

E-mail lstansbury@mid-capinc.org 

Services: VITA tax preparation, CAP Care Case Management, 

housing assistance and resource referrals. 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

34 

Mid-Kansas Family Practice 
705 E Randall St, Hesston, KS 67062 

Contact: 620-327-2440 

Email: mkfphesston@yahoo.com  

 

Mirror, Inc. (Prevention and Wellness Services)  
130 E 5th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-6743 

Email: jverbeckmoes@mirrorinc.org or jgilbert@mirrorinc.org 

Services: Alcohol/drug treatment for youth and adults. 

Evaluation and assessment, Alcohol/Drug Information, School, 

outpatient counseling and residential services. Mirror’s Preven-

tion and Wellness component provides prevention-based ac-

tivities, technical assistance and training in Harvey County and 

throughout the state. 

  
Narcotics Anonymous 

429 E 1st St., Newton, KS  67114 

Contact: 316-217-1993 

Services: Anonymous 12-step recovery group 7:00 pm meet-

ings Sun., Mon., Thurs. 8:00  pm meetings Tues., Fri., & Sat. 

Meetings open to addicts or anyone who thinks they are an 

addict.  Saturday meetings are open to visitors. Meetings in 

basement of First Mennonite Church.   

  

National Alliance on Mental Illness (NAMI) 
318 E 2nd, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-283-5814 
Website: www.nami.org 
Services: Support, education and advocacy for the families of 
people with long-term mental illness. 
  

Neighbors 
263 Main, Halstead, KS 67056 

Contact: 316-835-2031 or 316-797-0294 
Services: Used clothing, books, house wares, food and other 
emergency services. 
  

New Creation Early Childhood Care 
New Creation Church, 200 SW 14th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-0587 or 316-283-4770 

Email: neufeldepp@sbcglobal.net 

Services: Childcare. Contact for available space, accreditation 

information, ages, service times, fees and activities. 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

35 

Newton Area Chamber of Commerce 
500 Main, Suite 101, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-2560 or toll free 1-800-868-2560 

Website: www.infonewtonks.org 

Services: Visitor and tourism center, community develop-

ment, business advocate. 

  

Newton Area Senior Center 
122 E 6th, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-2222 

Email: director@nasc.kscoxmail.com 

Services: Specialized recreation, nutrition, education, and 

Good Neighbor Nutrition program for ages 60 and older. 

  

Newton Community Childcare Center 
816 Oak St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-6525 

Email: newtonchildcare@gmail.com  

Website: http://newtonchildcare.com/ 

Services: Childcare available for children six weeks to 5 years 

of age.  Contact for available space, service times, fees and 

activities. 

  

Newton Housing Authority 
105 W 9th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-8500 

Email: bmartin@nha.kscoxmail.com 

Services: HUD housing for area residents who meet guide-

lines. Have duplexes available, as well as Section 8 vouchers, 

1-bedroom high rise for age 50 and older. 

  
 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

36 

Newton Medical Center 
600 Medical Center Drive, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-283-2700 
Website: www.newtonmedicalcenter.org 
Services: Acute health, critical, and emergency care; medi-
cal, inpatient/outpatient surgery, obstetrics, gynecology, pedi-
atric and surgical care. Skilled nursing, dietary, laboratory, 
pharmacy, physical, and occupational therapy, and radiology 
and respiratory care, lactation consultation after delivery with 
a walk in weight check clinic, and support for breast feeding 
moms. Services include: anesthesiology, cardiovascular dis-
eases, dentistry, diabetes, emergency medicine, family medi-
cine, fertility doctor, general surgery, hematology, hospitalist, 
imaging, internal medicine, neurology, obstetrics (gynecology 
and women’s health), occupational medicine, oncology, oph-
thalmology, orthopedics, otolaryngology (allergy and ENT), 
pathology, pediatrics, physical medicine & rehabilitation, plas-
tic & reconstructive surgery, podiatry, primary care provider, 
psychiatry, sleep medicine, sports medicine, thoracic surgery, 
urology, weight management, wound care.  

  

Newton Medical Childbirth Education 
600 Medical Center Drive, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: NMC Maternal Child Unit 316-804-6176 

Services: Childbirth preparation classes which include birthing 

techniques, refresher childbirth preparation classes, cesarean 

birth classes, and infant nutrition classes.  

  

Newton Ministerial Alliance 
Contact:  316-283-3190 

Services: An organization of ministers in fellowship to pro-

mote education, communication and enrichment in ministry. 

  

Newton Municipal/ Harvey County Sheriff  
120 East 7th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Police/Sheriff: 316-284-6030 or 316-284-6960   

Fire: 316-248-6069 

Services: Provides Newton residents with protection and edu-

cation about services. 

 

Newton Plaza Apartments 
300 W 5th, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-2360 

Services: HUD Housing for ages 62+ and those with disabili-

ties. 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

37 

Newton Presbyterian Manor 
1200 E 7th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-5400 

Website: http://newtonpresbyterianmanor.org 

Services: Independent health care center, memory care unit 

for Alzheimer’s disease or related disabilities, home health ser-

vices social and recreational services. For individual 65+, Ap-

ple-A-Day preschool open to the community for ages 4-5. 

  

Newton Public Library 
720 N Oak, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-283-2890 
Fax: 316-283-2916 
Email: library@newtonplks.org 
Website: www.newtonplks.org, also on Facebook  
Services: Volunteer income tax assistance, talking books liai-
son services, summer reading program for children, young 
adults, and adults, inter-library loan services, story time, 
equipment loan, ENLITE delivery to homebound seniors in 
Newton and North Newton, large print books for distribution 
through county public libraries, CLEP (college level entrance 
exam program), Internet, Library catalog on-line, various da-
tabases, computer/program one-to-one, and a variety of other 
programs (photography, genealogy, book discussion, smart 
phones, and knitting).   
  

Newton Public Schools #373 
McKinley Administrative Center, 308 E 1st St., Newton, KS 

67114 

Contact: Administration Office 316-284-6200 

Website: www.newton.k12.ks.us 

  

Newton Recreation Commission / Wellness Center 
415 N Poplar, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-7330 

Email: bbascue@newtonrec.org 

Web Site: www.newtonrec.org 

Services: Classes, clinics, lessons, leagues, special events, 

fairs, shows, camps, tournaments, open gym, sports, aquat-

ics, wellness center, swimming, racquetball, meeting rooms, 

fitness classes, yoga classes, registered childcare for ages 5-

12 years for non-school days. 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

38 

Newton Weekday Bible School 
320 N Meridian Rd., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-5696 or individual elementary school of-

fices  

Email: pastortim@koernerheights.org 

Website: www.koernerheights.org 

Services: Nondenominational teaching of God’s Word to chil-

dren in Newton and Walton schools. Provided Mondays and 

Tuesdays during the lunch hour. 

  

North Newton Municipal  
2601 N. Main, North Newton, KS 67117 

Police/Sheriff: 316-283-3191 

Fire: 316-248-6069 

 

Offender/Victim Ministries Inc. 
900 N Poplar, Suite 200, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-2038 

Fax: 316-283-2039 

Email: ovm.ks@sbcglobal.net 

Web Site:  offendervictimministries.org 

Services: Resources for those who have been affected by 

crime. Programs:  victim offender conferencing, anger man-

agement, shoplifters education victim support. 

 

Oxford House Bass 
410 S Duncan, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-804-7006 

Website: www.oxfordhouse.org 

Services: Self-run, self-supported, sober living home that 

provides a safe environment for those who desire a better way 

of life without drugs and alcohol. The purpose is to help ad-

dicts and alcoholics in our community who want to stay sober.  

 

Parents as Teachers 
Cooper Early Education Center, 816 Oak, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-6510 or Toll free: 1-866-284-6510 

Services: An early learning program for parents of children 

ages 0 to 3, providing personal home visits with a parent edu-

cator and monthly groups, most parent-child activity time. 

Teen-parent group meetings are held at NHS during the school 

year. 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

39 

Parents Helpline  

Contact: 1-800-332-6378 

Services: State wide 24-hour information and referral line for 

parents and caregivers in Kansas. 

  
Peace Connections 
612 N Main, Newton, KS 67114  

Contact: 316-284-0000 

Email: info@peaceconnections.org 

Website: www.peaceconnections.org 

Services: Circles of Hope, local and training center, working to 

end poverty, one family at a time, includes summer food, activ-

ity program, and giving garden.  

  

Poison Control Center 
1-800-222-1222 

www.aapcc.org 
 

Prairie Independent Living Resource Center 
17 S Main, Hutchinson, KS 67501 

Contact: 620-663-3989 or Toll Free 1-888-715-6818,  

TTY 620-663-9920 

Website: www.pilr.org 

Services: Serves Harvey, McPherson and Reno Counties. Pro-

vides service to people with disabilities including peer counsel-

ing, independent living skills training, information, referral and 

advocacy. Home and community based services. Call for infor-

mation. 

  
Prairie Land Food  
809 Grand, Hillsboro, KS 67063 
Contact:  620-877-7443 or Toll Free  800-998-9436 
Email: june@eaglecom.net 

Web Site:  www.prairielandfood.com  

Services:  Offers the opportunity to stretch food dollars. Avail-

able in Kansas, several locations in Harvey County. Prairie Land 

Food is for everyone, no income guidelines. Pay for your order 

with cash, check, or SNAP or on-line with bank draft, Visa or 

MasterCard.     

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

40 

Prairie View, Inc. 
1901 E 1st, PO Box 467, Newton, KS 67114 

Web Site:  www.prairieview.org 

Contact: CEO: 316-284-6400, 24-hour: 1-800-362-0180, Ad-

missions:1-800-992-6292 or 316-284-6330 

Email: info@pvi.org 

Services: Full range of behavioral and mental health services 

for children, adolescents, adults and older adults. Outpatient 

services available in Newton, Hillsboro, Hutchinson, McPher-

son, East Wichita, and West Wichita. State accredited special 

purpose school, addictions treatment center, partial hospital, 

and inpatient hospital for crisis stabilization available in New-

ton. Experiential learning through Adventure Course and ex-

pressive therapies. Case management based psycho-social 

rehabilitation program serving adults who have a severe and 

persistent mental illness with tenant based rent assistance, a 

shared living option and vocational programs, including em-

ployment services. Comprehensive, community-based services 

also available for children and families.  

 

Progressive Home Health & Hospice 
215 South Pine, Suite 205, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-804-4885 

Website: progressivecare.com 

 
Project SEARCH 
Newton Public Schools USD#373, 308 East 1st St, Newton, KS 

67114 

Contact: Director-Harvey County Special Education Coopera-

tive 316-284-6580 

Website: http://usd373-ks.schoolloop.com/ProjectSearch 

Email: mneuenschwander@newton.k12.ks.us 

Services: The Project SEARCH High School Transition Pro-

gram is a unique, business-led, one-year, school-to-work pro-

gram for students ages 18-21 that takes place entirely at the 

workplace. Harvey County Special Education Cooperative 

sponsors this program in partnership with Newton Medical 

Center.  



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

41 

ResCare of Kansas Inc. 
700 E 14th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-5170 

Fax: 316-283-5196 

Website: www.rescare.com 

Services: ResCare serves individuals with developmental dis-

abilities. ResCare offers case management, residential, PD 

waiver (residential and case management) and vocational ser-

vice support. Vocational supports include: Day service pro-

grams, paid work center, and job coaching. They provide ser-

vices in Harvey and Marion County. 

  

Rotary Club of Newton  
PO Box 14, Newton, KS 67114 

Website: http://www.newtonrotarykansas.org 

Services: Rotary is a volunteer organization of business and 

professional leaders united worldwide to provide humanitarian 

service and help to build goodwill and peace. Rotary conducts 

projects including illiteracy, disease, hunger, poverty, lack of 

clean water and environmental concerns. Rotary clubs are 

nonpolitical and open to every race, culture, and creed. 

  

Safe House  
PO Box 942, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 24-hour crisis line: 316-283-0350 or 1-800-487-

0510  

Website: www.harveycodvsa.org 

Services: Emergency shelter and services for victims of both 

domestic and/or sexual violence, all services are free of 

charge. Counseling, 24-hour crisis assistance, support groups 

for victims and their children, community resources and advo-

cacy assistance with court, medical and law enforcement sys-

tems. Public education and training are available upon re-

quest.   

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

42 

Salvation Army 
208 W 6th St., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-3190 or 24-hour phone 316-283-1921 

Website: www.salvationarmyusa.org 
Services: Service provided 9:30—12 a.m. and 1 p.m. –3 p.m. 
Monday, Wednesday, and Friday for food distribution and 9:30 
a.m.—12 a.m. and 1 p.m. –2 p.m. Tuesday and Thursday for 
financial assistance. Transient assistance: gas, meals, and 
seasonal programs. School supply program for low-income 
families. Emergency help for persons needing food, gas, lim-
ited prescriptions, etc.; Save Your Vision USA; Harvey County 
mini-emergency canteen. 
 
Schowalter Villa 
200 W Cedar, Hesston, KS 67062 
Contact: 620-327-0400  
Email: info@svilla.org 
Website: www.svilla.org  
Services: This retirement community offers all levels of active 
lifestyles, including: independent living, assisted living, pro-
gressive recovery academy, day and respite care. Includes 
connections with the childcare center, Water’s Edge Restau-
rant, Wellness Center and Hesston College.   
  

Sedgwick Health Care Center 
712 Monroe, PO Box 49, Sedgwick, KS 67135 

Contact: 316-772-5185 
Website: www.sedgwickhealthcarecenter.com 
Services: Rehabilitation services, skilled nursing, long-term 
medical care, and home health services for those age 62+. 
  

Sedgwick Lillian Tear Library 
112 West 5th, Sedgwick, KS 67135 

Contact: 316-772-5727 

  

Sedgwick Municipal  
511 N. Commercial or PO Box 131, Sedgwick, KS 67135  

Website: http://www.cityofsedgwick.org/ 

Police/Sheriff: 316-284-6960 

Fire: 316-248-6069 

 

Sedgwick Public Schools #439 
400 W 4th, Sedgwick, KS 67135 
Contact: 316-772-5783 
Email: mhull@usd439.k12.ks.us 
Website: www.usd439.k12.ks.us 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

43 

Sedgwick Recreation Center 
120 S Washington, Sedgwick, KS 67135 
Contact: 316-215-0210 
Website: www.cityofsedgwick.com 
  

Sedgwick Senior Center 
107 W 5th, Sedgwick, KS 67135 
Contact: 316-772-0393 
Services: Activities and programs for seniors. 
 

Senior Employment Program  
150 N. Main, Wichita, KS 67202 
Contact: 316-219-4044 
Services: Paid job training, job search/employment for age 
55+, low income, unemployed. Locations are various counties, 
at various host agencies.  
 
Social Security and SSI 
3216 N Cypress St., Wichita, KS 67226 
Contact: Local 1-866-931-9173 or                                   
National Toll Free 316-636-1053  
Website: www.socialsecurity.gov/ 
Services: Information and services related to Social Security 
and SSI benefits. 
  
South Park Apartments 
1501 Old Main, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-0999 

Email: South.Park@midlandmgmt.com 

Services: Limited moderate income housing available to 

those who qualify. 
 
St. Francis Community Services  
423 S.E. 10th St., Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-284-2477 
Services:  Helps families gain knowledge about their commu-
nity based resources/providers and how to make connections 
with these community based services.  Some of the connec-
tions may include resources for food, clothing, housing, em-
ployment, mental health, domestic violence safety, child care, 
school behavior and attendance, health and illness, early 
childhood services, child behavior in the home & community. 
Families with children from birth thru 18.  Services are free 
with no income eligibility requirements. 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

44 

St. Mary Catholic School  
101 E. 9th St., Newton KS  67114 
Contact:  316-282-1974 
Website: stmarynewton.org 
Services:  School services/education, Pre-K— 8th Grades 
  

St. Matthew’s Representative Payee Program 
St Matthew’s Episcopal Church, PO Box 342, 2001 Windsor 

Drive, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-3465 or 316-283-3310 

Website: stmatthewsnewton.org/payee.htm 

Services: Representative payees for disabled, includes budg-

eting and money management. 
 

Sunset Townhouses 
1001 N Boyd, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-5191 

Website: www.liveatsunsettownhomes.com 

Services: Low-income housing available to those who qualify. 

HUD and Section 8. 

  
Supportive Communities Network 
PO Box 6300, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406 

Contact: 612-343-2060 

Email: bmc@bmclgbt.org 

Website: www.bmclgbt.org/scn.shtml 
Services: Assist congregations toward full acceptance of les-
bian, gay and bisexual people as members and to foster 
meaningful dialogue among congregations on this subject. As-
sist lesbian, gay and bi-sexual people in locating welcoming 
churches. 
   

Sunshine Community Childcare Center 
215 N Meridian, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-2668 

Email:  sunshineacademy4@sbcglobal.net 

Website:  www.sunshineacademy.org 

Services: Quality childcare, preschool ages 3-5, before and 

after school program for 5-14 year olds. Transport to area 

schools. Contact for available space, accreditation information, 

ages, service times, fees and activities. 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

45 

Team Employment, LLC 
524 N Main, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-0101 

Email: awells@team-employment.com 

Services: Full service employment agency offering tempo-

rary, temporary to permanent, & direct placement employees 

for clerical, professional, administrative, managerial, manufac-

turing, technical, sales, skilled, and manual labor positions for 

those 18 years and older. 

  

T.O.P.S. (Take Pounds Off Sensibility) 

3001 Ivy, North Newton, KS 67117 

Contact: Christina Janney 316-323-0426 

Services: Support group for weight control. Meets every Mon-

day at 7:30PM. Kidron Bethel Community Room. 

  
Tots N Tikes Childcare Center 
621 Meridian, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-283-1371 
Services: Childcare for 12 months to kindergarten. Contact 

for available space and additional information.  

 
Trinity Heights Respite Care, Inc 
1200 Boyd, PO Box 232, Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-284-9723 or Director 316-283-6441 

Email: respite-care@att.net 

Web Site:  www.trinityheightsumc.org 

Services: Subsidized cost care giving for special-needs chil-

dren age 0-16 for the purpose of giving their families a tempo-

rary rest from the daily challenge of care giving. Provided ei-

ther at the client’s home or at our Parent’s Day Out, held 

monthly.   

  

Turkey Red Village Apartments 
120 Southport Dr., Newton, KS 67114 

Contact: 316-283-1257 

Services: Low-income housing available to those who qualify. 

 

 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

46 

 
United Cerebral Palsy/Research Foundation  
5111 E 21st, Wichita, KS 67208 

Contact: 316-688-1888 

Web Site: www.ucp.org 

Services: Information and referral services, speech and 

physical therapy, consulting services, rehabilitation engineer-

ing, independent living and employment opportunities, assis-

tance in securing adapted equipment and funds medical re-

search. 

 

Valley Hope 
200 S. Avenue B, P.O. Box 956, Moundridge, Ks 67107 

901 West Douglas, Wichita, KS 

Phone:  

Contact:  Moundridge 620-345-4673 Wichita 316-264-7369 

Website: www.valleyhope.com 

Services:  Full continuum of chemical dependency treatment: 

detoxification, inpatient chemical treatment, partial hospitali-

zation, after care, as well as assessment and referral.  Ages: 

14+.  Medical examination, psychological testing, individual 

and group counseling, spiritual counseling and full family focus 

week. Payment is insurance and self pay. Valley Hope has ad-

ditional resources so that finances are not a barrier to access-

ing services. 
  
Via Christi Health– Newton  
720 Medical Center Drive, Newton, KS 67114 
Contact: 316-264-5155 
Website: www.via-christi.org 
Services: Medical family health, immediate after hours care, 
specialist.  
 

Via Christi Home Health Agency, Inc. (Medicare/
Medicaid) 
555 S. Washington, Wichita, KS 67211 

Contact: 316-268-8588 

Services: Skilled nursing care and psychiatric skilled nursing 

care, physical, occupational, and speech therapy, medical so-

cial work and personal (home health aide) care. 

 

Walton Municipal  
122 Main Street, Walton, KS 67151 

Police/Sheriff: 316-837-3252 

Fire: 316-248-6069 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

47 

Weight Watchers 
Newton Medical Center, 600 Medical Center Dr., Newton, KS 

67114 

Contact: 316-283-2700 

Website: www.weightwatchers.com 

Services: Meets Monday 6:00-6:30PM. No RSVP necessary. 

Meeting are held at the north end of the cafeteria.  

  

Wheatland Homes-Housing Authority of North    
Newton 
307 W 24th, North Newton, KS 67117 
Contact: Ron Schlesener 316-283-8731 
Services: Housing management provides pest control, mainte-
nance, lawn services, snow removal, trash pickup and bags, wa-
ter, sewer, and annual inspections for people over 62 years of 
age or with a physical/mental disability. 
  
Wichita Children’s Home 
810 N Holyoke, Wichita, KS 67208 
Contact: 316-684-6581 
Website: www.wch.org 
Services:  United Way of Harvey County dollars pay for Harvey 
County children while families need help in emergency situations 
such as illness, accidents or marital problems. Children may also 
admit themselves or be admitted by social workers or law en-
forcement if they have been abused, neglected or have run 
away from home. The Wichita Children’s Home provides 24 hour 
licensed care for children. 
  
  
Workforce Development Center 
203 E Broadway, Newton, KS  67114 
Contact: 316-303-2906  
Website: www.kansasworks.com or 
www.kansasworkforceone.org 
Services: One stop employment and training center for job 
seekers, employers, and workers.  Integrating employment and 
education training services to help achieve an improved match-
making process. Open on Wednesdays.  

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

48 

Youthville, Inc. 
900 W Broadway, Newton, KS 67114 

4505 E. 47th St. S., Wichita, KS 67210 

Contact: 316-283-1950 

Email: sduncan@youthville.org 

Website: www.youthville.org 

Services: Youthville serves people of all ages throughout the 

state thought its foster care, residential and counseling services. 

As a sponsoring partner, the agency strives to provide the best 

support and training to help ensure foster parents’ success. Its 

Dodge City residential campus provides 24-hour care for youth 

ages 6 to 18 that need time away from home to address barri-

ers. A Secure Care program, based in Newton, is designed to 

serve girls, ages 10-18, who have chronic runaway behaviors. 

Through FCS Counseling, the agency provides hope and healing 

to individuals, couples, and families in multiple locations across 

the state.  

  
 

Zion Lutheran Preschool 
Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church, 225 S Poplar, Newton, KS 
67114 
Contact: 316-283-1441 
Email: preschool.zion@sbcglobal.net 
Website: http://zionnewton.com/preschool 
Services:  Preschool services for children ages 3-5. Contact for 
available space, accreditation information, service times, fees 
and activities. 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

49 

Index 
Career Development 

American Association of University Women   8 

Business & Professional Women / Kansas   12 

Harvey County Learning Center    21 

Hutchinson Community College Adult Learning/ Campus 28 

Kansas Department of Children and Families  29 

Project SEARCH      40 

Senior Employment Program    43 

Team Employment, LLC     45 

Workforce Development Center    47 

 

Child Care Providers/ Preschool 

All God’s Children Preschool     7 

Apple-A-Day Preschool     8 

Asbury Station Child Care Center    9 

Community Play School     14 

Cooper Early Education Center    15 

Guided Path Daycare      18 

Harvey County Health Department    20 

Harvey County Infant/Toddler Program   21 

Harvey County Special Education Cooperative  22 

Head Start Halstead Center     23 

Head Start Newton Center     24 

Hesston College Preschool     26 

Hesston Community Child Care    26 

Home Educators Association (HEA)    27 

Kid Start       31 

Latchkey USD #373      32 

Little Hands Preschool     32 

New Creation Early Childhood Care    34 

Newton Community Childcare Center    35 

Sunshine Community Childcare Center   44 

Tots N Tikes       45 

Wichita’s Children Home     47 

Zion Lutheran Preschool     48 

 

Counseling 

Adolescent Hotline   7 

American Cancer Society, Heartland Division   8 

Eastview Counseling      16 

Harvey County Health Department   20 

KIPCOR Community Mediation    29 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

50 

Mirror, Inc. Prevention and Wellness Services   34 

Newton Ministerial Alliance   36 

Valley Hope     46 

 

Education 

American Cancer Society, Heartland Division  8 

Arthritis Foundation, Kansas Chapter   9 

Bethel College      10 

Bethel College Life Enrichment    10 

Burrton Public Library     11 

Burrton Public Schools #369     11 

Business and Professional Women/Kansas   12 

Caring Place       13 

Center for Community Support & Research   13 

Cooper Education Center     15 

Families Together Inc.     16 

Halstead-Bentley Public Schools #440   19 

Halstead Public Library     20 

Harvey County Health Department    20 

Harvey County Learning Center    21 

Harvey County Special Education Cooperative  22 

Harvey-Marion County Community Developmental  

Disability Organization (CDDO)    23 

Head Start Halstead Center   23 

Head Start Newton Center   24 

Hesston College      25 

Hesston Public Library     26 

Hesston Public Schools #460    26 

Hesston Resource Center     27 

Hesston Wellness Center     27 

Home Educators Association (HEA)    27 

Hutchinson Community College Adult Learning/ Campus 28 

Kansas Learning Center for Health    30 

K-State Research and Extension Service   31 

La Leche League of Harvey County    32 

Latchkey USD #373      32 

McPherson Family Life Center, Inc.     33 

Mirror, Inc. Prevention and Wellness Services   34 

National Alliance on Mental Illness    34 

Newton Medical Childbirth Education   36 

Newton Public Library     37 

Newton Public Schools #373     37 

Newton Recreation Commission/Wellness Center  37 

Newton Weekday Bible School    38 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

51 

Parents as Teachers (with Cooper Early Ed)  38 

Parents Helpline      39 

Peace Connections      39 

Project SEARCH      40 

Sedgwick Lillian Tear Library    42 

Sedgwick Public Schools #439    42 

Sedgwick Recreation Center     43 

St Mary’s Catholic School     44 

 

Emergency 

Axtell Clinic       10 

Bethel Health Care Center     11 

Burrton Municipal       11 

Crisis Line       15 

Halstead Municipal       18 

Harvey County Dom Violence/Sexual Assault Task Force  20 

Harvey County Emergency Management   20 

Harvey County Homeless Shelter    21 

Harvey County Sheriff     22 

Hesston Municipal      26 

Hesston Resource Center     27 

Kansas Department for Children and Families   29 

Kansas Housing & Credit Counseling   29 

Neighbors       34 

Newton Medical Center     36 

Newton Municipal/Harvey County Sheriff   36 

North Newton Municipal      38 

Offender/Victim Ministries, Inc.    38 

Parents Helpline      39 

Poison Control Center     39 

Prairie Independent Living Resource Center  38 

Prairie View, Inc.      40 

Safe House       41 

Salvation Army      42 

Sedgwick Municipal      42 

United Way 2-1-1 of Kansas     46 

Walton Municipal     46 

Wichita Children’s Home   47 

 

Employment/Pre-employment 

Halstead Chamber of Commerce   18 

Harvey County Economic Developmental Council, Inc.  20 

Hesston Chamber of Commerce   25 

Hesston Resource Center   27 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

52 

Hutchinson Community College Adult Learning/ Campus 28 

Newton Area Chamber of Commerce   35 

Project SEARCH      40 

Senior Employment Program    43 

Team Employment, LLC   45 

Workforce Developmental Center   47 

 

Health Care 

Alcoholics Anonymous   7 

American Cancer Society, Heartland Division   8 

Arthritis Foundation, Kansas Chapter   9 

Axtell Clinic     10 

Bethel Health Care Center   11 

Central Homecare, Inc.     13 

Central Plains Area Agency on Aging   14 

Cottonwood Pediatrics      15 

Good Shepherd Hospice     17 

Halstead Place Assisted Living    19 

Harry Hynes Memorial Hospice   19 

Harvey County Health Department    20 

Health Ministries of Harvey County, Inc.   24 

Heartland Pregnancy Care Center   24 

Hickory Homes      27 

Hospice Care of Kansas, LCC   28 

Kansas Christian Home Retirement Center   28 

Kansas Dystonia Support Group   29 

Kansas Learning Center for Health   30 

Kidron Bethel Village      31 

La Leche League of Harvey County   32 

Leukemia Society of America, Support Group   32 

Mid-Kansas Family Practice     34 

Mirror, Inc. Prevention and Wellness Services   34 

Narcotics Anonymous      34 

National Alliance on Mental Illness    34 

Newton Medical Center   36 

Newton Medical Childbirth Education   36 

Newton Presbyterian Manor   37 

Poison Control Center     39 

Prairie Independent Living Resource Center  39 

Prairie View, Inc.     40 

Progressive Home Health & Hospice    40 

ResCare, Life Choices   41 

Schowalter Villa     42 

Sedgwick Health Care Center   42 
 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

53 

Social Security and SSI   43 

T.O.P.S (Take Pounds Off Sensibility)   45 

Trinity Heights  Respite Care   45 

United Cerebral Palsy/Research Foundation  46 

Via Christi Health-Newton   46 

Via Christi Home Health Agency, (Medicare/Medicaid)  46 

Weight Watchers      47 

 

Housing 

Burrton Housing Authority      11 

City of Newton of Community Development   14 

Habitat for Humanity   18 

Halstead Housing Authority   18 

Halstead Place Assisted Living    19 

Harvey County Homeless Shelter   21 

Hickory Homes     27 

Kansas Housing & Credit Counseling   29 

Kidron Bethel Village      31 

Lincoln Park Apartments   32 

Maple Ridge Apartments     33 

Mennonite Housing   33 

Newton Housing Authority     35 

Newton Plaza Apartments   36 

Newton Presbyterian Manor     37 

Schowalter Villa       42 

South Park Apartments   43 

Sunset Townhouses      44 

Turkey Red Village Apartments   45 

Wheatland Homes-Housing Authority of North Newton  47 

 

Information/Referral 

Adolescent Hotline      7 

Agape Resource Center, Inc     7 

American Association of University Women   8 

American Red Cross-Mid-Kansas Chapter   8 

Bethany Support Services     10 

Business and Professional Women/Kansas   12 

Center for Community Support & Research   13 

City of Newton of Community Development   14 

Crime Stoppers of Harvey County    15 

Crisis Line       15 

Elder Law Advice Line/ Kansas Legal Services  16 

Families Together Inc.     16 

Food Ministries: First Christian Church   17 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

54 

Food Ministries: Lord’s Pantry of Our Lady of Guadalupe 17 

Halstead Chamber of Commerce   18 

Halstead Public Library     19 

Harvey County Economic Development Council, Inc. 20 

Harvey County Emergency Management   20 

Harvey County Health Department    20 

Harvey County Learning Center    21 

Harvey County United Way     22 

Health Ministries of Harvey County, Inc.   24 

Hesston Chamber of Commerce   25 

Hesston Municipal   26 

Hesston Recreation Commission   26 

Hesston Resource Center   27 

Hesston Wellness Center   27 

Kansas Department for Children and Families   29 

Kansas Institute for Peace & Conflict Resolution   29 

Kansas Legal Services     31 

K-State Research and Extension Service   31 

McPherson Family Life Center, Inc.     33 

Mid-Kansas Community Action Program (MID KS-CAP) 33 

Narcotics Anonymous      34 

National Alliance on Mental Illness    34 

Newton Area Chamber of Commerce   35 

Newton Medical Center   36 

Newton Medical Childbirth Education   36 

Newton Municipal/Harvey County Sheriff   36 

Newton Recreation Commission/Wellness Center   37 

North Newton Municipal      38 

Offender/Victim Ministries, Inc.    38 

Parents Helpline    39 

Peace Connections   39 

Prairie Independent Living Resource Center   39 

Prairie View, Inc.    40 

ResCare, Life Choices   41 

Salvation Army    42 

Sedgwick Municipal      42 

Sedgwick Recreation Center     43  

Social Security and SSI     43 

Supportive Communities Network    44 

United Cerebral Palsy/Research Foundation  46 

Valley Hope       46 

Via Christi Home Health Agency Inc.(Medicare/Medicaid) 46 

Walton Municipal       46 

Youthville, Inc.    48 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

55 

Mediation 

Axtell Clinic     10 

Bethel Health Care Center   11 

Kansas Institute for Peace & Conflict Resolution   29 

Offender/Victim Ministries, Inc.    38 

 

Nutrition 

Agape Resource Center   7 

Food Ministries: First Christian Church   17 

Food Ministries: Lord’s Pantry of Our Lady of Guadalupe 17 

Health Ministries of Harvey County, Inc.   24 

Hesston Resource Center     27 

Hesston Wellness Center     27 

Kansas Learning Center for Health   30 

La Leche League of Harvey County   32 

Meals on Wheels     33 

Newton Recreation Commission/Wellness Center   37 

Sedgwick Health Care Center   42 

T.O.P.S. (Take Pounds Off Sensibility)   45 

Weight Watchers     47 

 

Recreation/Leisure 

Bethel College Life Enrichment    10 

Boy Scouts of America-Quivera Council   11 

Caring Hands Humane Society    12 

Caring Place       13 

Dyck Arboretum of the Plains   16 

Et Cetra Shop       16 

Girl Scouts of the Golden Plains Council   17 

Hesston Recreation Commission   26 

Hesston Wellness Center   27 

K-State Research and Extension Services   31 

Newton Recreation Commission/Wellness Center   37 

Rotary Club of Newton     41 

Sedgwick Recreation Center   43 

 

Senior Services 

Asbury Park     9 

Aspen Home Care      9 

Bentley Eagle Senior Center     10 

Bethel College Life Enrichment   11 

Burrton Senior Center   12 

Central Homecare, Inc.     13 

Central Plains Area Agency on Aging   14 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

56 

Elder Law Advice Line/ Kansas Legal Services  16 

FOCUS, Caregivers Support Group    17 

Good Shepherd Hospice     17 

Halstead Place Assisted Living   19 

Halstead Senior Citizens Center   19 

Harry Hynes Memorial Hospice   19 

Harvey County Department of Aging   19 

Harvey County Retired/Senior Volunteer Program    22 

Harvey Interurban   23 

Hesston Area Senior Center   25 

Hospice Care of Kansas, LCC   28 

Kansas Christian Home Retirement Center   28 

Kidron Bethel Retirement Services, Inc.   31 

Kidron Bethel Village      31 

Low Vision Support Group     32 

Meals on Wheels      33 

Newton Area Senior Center     35 

Newton Presbyterian Manor     37 

Prairie Independent Living Resource Center  39 

Progressive Home Health & Hospice    40 

ResCare of Kansas, Inc.     41 

Schowalter Villa      42 

Sedgwick Senior Center     43 

Senior Employment Program    43 

Trinity Heights Respite Care     45 

Via Christi Home Health Agency, Inc.   46 

 

Support Groups 

Adolescent Hotline      7 

Alcoholics Anonymous     7 

American Cancer Society, Heartland Division  8 

Arthritis Foundation, Kansas Chapter   9 

Care Givers Support Group     12 

CASA, A Voice for Children, Inc.    13 

Diabetes Support Group      15 

FOCUS, Caregivers Support Group    17 

Girl Scouts of the Golden Plains Council   17 

Harvey County Domestic Violence/Assault Task Force  20 

Harvey County Special Education Cooperative  22 

Harvey County “Wildcats” Special Olympics Program  23 

Hesston Cancer Support Group    25 

Home Educators Association (HEA)    27 

Kansas Dystonia Support Group    29 

La Leche League of Harvey County    32 

 



Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

57 

Leukemia Society of America, Support Group  32 

Low Vision Support Group     32 

Mirror, Inc. Prevention and Wellness Services   34 

Narcotics Anonymous      34 

National Alliance on Mental Illness    34 

Peace Connections      39 

Prairie View, Inc.      40 

Safe House       41 

Supportive Communities Network    44 

Wichita Children’s Home     47 

Youthville, Inc.      48 

 

Volunteer Opportunities      

Agape Resource Center, Inc     7 

American Red Cross-Mid-Kansas Chapter   8 

Big Brothers and Big Sisters of Harvey County  11 

Boy Scouts of America-Quivera Council   11 

Burrton Senior Center     12 

Caring Hands Humane Society    12 

Caring Place       13 

Crime Stoppers of Harvey County    15 

Et Cetra Shop       16 

Girl Scouts of the Golden Plains Council   17 

Habitat for Humanity      18 

Halstead Chamber of Commerce    18 

Harvey County Health Department     20 

Harvey County Homeless Shelter    21 

Harvey County Retired/Senior Volunteer Program -RSVP 22 

Harvey County United Way     22 

Harvey Interurban      23 

Heart to Heart Child Advocacy Center   24 

Hesston Area Senior Center     25 

Hesston Chamber of Commerce    25 

Hesston Resource Center     27 

Hesston Wellness Center     27 

K-State research and Extension Service   31 

Meals on Wheels      33 

Mennonite Housing Rehabilitation    33 

Newton Area Senior Center     35 

Peace Connections      39 

Prairie Independent Living Resource Center  39 

Rotary Club of Newton     41 

Salvation Army      42 

Schowalter Villa       42 

Sedgwick Senior Center     43 

Harvey County Community Resource Directory  

58 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Harvey County Community Resource Directory was 

made possible by a grant from: 

 

 

 

 

The Schowalter Foundation  


